## WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT NO: CONTRACT TITLE: CHANGE ORDER NO:	009656 SR 9, 15	FE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMEN NOISE WALL MODIFICATION	TS (S	AID NO: TAGE 2)	
PRIME CONTRACTOR:		MARSHBANK CONSTRUCTION 3304 OLD HARTFORD RD 98258-8699 LAKE STEVENS	, INC WA	98258-0097	

(X)Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications

## (X)Change proposed by Contractor

ENDORSED BY:	SURETY CONSENT:
Signature on file David <del>Marshbank (F</del> eb 17, 2022 17:00 PST)	
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE	ATTORNEY IN FACT
Feb 17, 2022	
DATE	DATE
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT:	7,424,726.60 7,812,592,79

CURRENT CONTRACT AMO ESTIMATED NET CHANGE	JNT:	7,812,592.79 908,922.31
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TO		8,721,515.10
Signature Required:	(X)Project Engineer	(X)State Construction Engineer
	(X)Regional Administrator	( )Other Agency

Signature on file
STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER SIGNATURE
Feb 18, 2022
DATE
OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED
SIGNATURE DATE
REPRESENTING

CONTRACT NO:009656

CHANGE ORDER NO: 15

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction involved. This contract is revised as follows: DESCRIPTION This Change Order compensates the Contractor for added work associated with wall modifications as a result of design discrepancies at Noise Walls A & B. The compensation also provides for other cost impacts associated with these wall modifications. A new pay item "CO15 NOISE WALL MODIFICATIONS" will be added to the Contract total via this change order. MATERIAL All materials used to construct the temporary access road shall include, but is not limited to, the following: 2" to 4" quarry spall, CSBC, and Class 2 geotextile fabric for underdrain. All other associated materials for the modifications of Noise Walls A & B and for the additional erosion control shall meet Contract requirements. CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS The Contractor shall construct the two (2) noise walls in accordance with the revised plansheets as shown on pages 4 to 12 of this Change Order. The added work includes, but is not limited to, the following: - provide and install a temporary access road for noise wall work in wet weather, - provide, install, and monitor a dewatering system for wall shaft installation in wet weather, - perform additional excavation due to increased areas of Noise Walls A & B and install additional backfill material due to additional excavation areas, provide and install additional materials (sealant, rebar, etc.) as required for completing the noise wall modifications, and - perform additional erosion & sediment control as needed for drilled shaft installation and temporary access road installation. MEASUREMENT No specific unit of measurement shall apply to the new lump sum pay item "CO15 NOISE WALL MODIFICATIONS" for the added Work mentioned above. PAYMENT New pay item "CO15 NOISE WALL MODIFICATIONS", per lump sum, shall be full pay to the Contractor for all added costs of labor, equipment, and materials as required to complete all Work described above for the modifications at Noise Walls A & B. The new lump sum pay item above also covers, but does not limit to, the added costs for the following: premium hauling, added drilling day support, and construction markup associated with premium hauling, added drilling day support, wet weather erosion control, and temp. access road. Other cost impacts such as additional traffic control, field overhead, and associated mark-ups shall be determined and addressed at a later time via another change order. CONTRACT TIME Since the modifications of Noise Walls A & B affected the critical path activities of the Contractor's progress schedule, WSDOT agreed to additional Contract time. However, the number of additional working days associated with the noise wall modifications shall be determined and addressed at a later time via another change order.

## WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CHANGE ORDER

DATE:02/14/22 PAGE 4 of 12

CONTRACT NO:009656					CHANGE ORDER NO: 15		
ITEM NO	GROUP NO	STD ITEM	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT PRICE	EST QTY CHANGE	EST AMT CHANGE	
ITEM DESCRIPTION: CO15 NOISE WALL MODIFICATIONS 1007 01 C.S. 0.00 0.00 908,922.31							

AMOUNT TOTAL

-----

908,922.31

















